

ICC Package #3: East/West Frontage Road Construction

Question & Answer Summary

Question No.	Question	Response
1	Would it be possible to get the CAD files so we can do take offs	Yes. Please email Cory Bollmann directly and he will provide you a link to the CAD files. The files provided are for information only. The electronic files have not gone through the same QC checks that the hard copy pdf's have gone through. With that said, in the event that there is a discrepancy between the electronic files and the pdf plans the plans would govern.
2	Does the entire thickness of the fill have to meet R-40 specifications or is it the 2 feet under the pavement? Can the remaining fill be R-20 to the existing grade?	The pavement section does not restrict the fill to meet an R-40 or A-2-6 specification. Fill material must meet CDOT's embankment material requirements.
3	How will soft spot repair(muck ex) be handled?	Addendum #1 has been provided to address the muck concern. Please see the updated ITB, Appendix B and Plans for additional information. We have provided several additional bid items for the subcontractor to bid that will be paid on a quantity used basis. JV/CDOT will direct the use of each item giving us options of how to fix any soft location in the field.
4	Does access on the east frontage road for residents have to be paved surface	No but a compacted base surface needs to be provided.
5	Where do you want to do with the extra topsoil? Leave it? Haul it?	Contractors can plan to stockpile leave the topsoil in the south infields of Prospect Ave.
6	Class 7 Shoulder paving? What is this? I can't find it on the plans?	The Class 7 shoulder paving is just Class 7 aggregate base course material from CDOT specification 703-2.
7	Will test strip be required on the asphalt paving?	Per CDOT specification a test section is required for projects more than 2000 tons. Given the 64-22 mix is over 2000 tons it would be expected to perform a test section.
8	Is the Toplift SMA or just superpave with 76-28 oil?	Just superpave with 76-28 oil.
9	Does the detour on west side have to be Class 6 base course surfaced	Yes we will require a minimum of 2" (or more) of Class 6. The subcontractor is expected to maintain this detour while in use, whatever section is used.
10	Will the utilities be moved prior to our work beginning?	No. It is anticipated that utilities will be moved during or after the construction of the Frontage Road.
11	Will the farm field west of the west frontage road be irrigated next spring?	The Project is not in control of the farm west of the project limits, but it is anticipated that it will be irrigated.
12	Has all ROW been acquired?	CDOT is in the process of acquiring the ROW for this project. As per Addendum #1 it is anticipated to have the ROW along the East Frontage Road by February 1, 2021 and the ROW along the West Frontage Road by May 1, 2021.
13	Who is responsible for the dewatering permit? Where should we discharge to?	The selected contractor will fall under the JV's dewatering permit and depending on the location the JV will direct where to discharge to at the time of need.
14	Does the removed HMA become the property of the Contractor?	Yes the subcontractor will become the owner of the removed HMA material.
15	Do we need to import dirt at the beginning and haul off at the end?	Means and methods are at the discretion of the subcontractor. This project is anticipated to be a import project so if export is generated as the new roadway is tied in then yes it would be expected to haul off the excess material.
16	Who is responsible for surveying?	The Joint Venture is responsible for all initial survey with ample notice. Compensation for restaking will be the responsibility of the subcontractor.
17	Can the Q&A period be extended?	Yes. The question date has been extended to November 18th, 5:00 PM.
18	Who is doing the power relocations?	The contractor performing the power relocations has not yet been provided but the utility company is aware of the relocations.
19	Paving 3/1 maybe a little ambitious. Can that move back?	Per Addendum #1 the paving duration has been moved from March to April, 2021.

ICC Package #3: East/West Frontage Road Construction

Question & Answer Summary

Question No.	Question	Response
20	What class of concrete is specified for the Concrete Line Ditch Item? Referring to the items on the Request for Proposal Notice to Contractors – East Frontage Road – Concrete Line Ditch = 2195 LF, and West Frontage Road – Concrete Line Ditch = 397 LF	All concrete lined ditches are Class B with Fiber.